MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 316; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 317 and 325 to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 333; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 334 to the southerly side of Lot 341; thence westerly along the southerly side of Lot 341 to the southwest corner of Lot 341; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 340 to a road; thence westerly along the northerly side of 340 and 339; thence southerly along the westerly side of Lot 339 to the northwest corner of Lot 338; thence northerly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 44; thence northerly along the westerly side of Lot 44 to a point on the shore.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 146

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Portland Relating to Recall.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. V, §§ 2 & 3, repealed and replaced. Sections 2 and 3 of Article V of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Sec. 2. Petitions for recall. Any 50 voters of the city may make and file with the city clerk an affidavit containing the name or names of the member or members whose removal is sought and a general statement of the reasons why such removal is desired. The city clerk shall thereupon prepare petition blanks for such removal with a copy of said affidavit and general statement printed thereon or attached thereto, which shall contain the signature of said city clerk, his official seal, shall be dated, addressed to the city council, and contain the name or names of the person or persons whose removal is sought. The city clerk shall file said petition blanks and shall, during office hours for 30 business days thereafter, keep the same open for signature by qualified voters of the city and no such petition blanks shall be signed or presented for signature at any place other than the city clerk's office.

The recall petition to be effective must be signed by the registered voters of the city to the number of at least 1,000, and to every such signature shall be added the place of residence of the signer, giving the street and number or other description sufficient to identify the place.

- Sec. 3. Examination; petition. At the expiration of said 30 days, the city clerk shall declare the petition closed and shall within 10 days thereafter ascertain whether or not the petition is signed by the requisite number of voters and shall attach thereto his certificate showing the result of such examination.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. V, § 4, amended. The first sentence of section 4 of Article V of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

CHAP. 148

If the petition shall be certified by the city clerk to be sufficient, he shall submit the same with his certificate to the city council at its next regular meeting occurring after the expiration of said 10 days, and shall notify the member or members whose removal is sought of such action.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 147

AN ACT Placing All Unclassified State Forestry Department Employees in the Classified System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State Forestry Department employees presently unclassified to be placed in the state classified system. The State Personnel Board is directed to amend the compensation plan of the State of Maine, as provided in the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 634, so that the unclassified employees in all classifications of the State Forestry Department shall be appropriately classified and placed on the same type of step salary range schedule as are other classified employees in the state service employed under the Personnel Law and approved by the Personnel Board.

Employees thereafter shall be accorded the benefits as provided for in the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 634.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 148

AN ACT to Provide for Special Plates Observing the State of Maine Sesquicentennial.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Authority. The Maine State Sesquicentennial Commission, established under the private and special laws of 1967, chapter 165, is authorized to design, distribute and sell commemorative sesquicentennial simulated motor vehicle registration plates. The commission, in its discretion, may license the design, distribution and sale of such plates. The commission shall promulgate such rules and regulations as it deems appropriate with respect to the design, distribution and sale of commemorative sesquicentennial simulated motor vehicle registration plates. No such plates shall be sold, distributed or displayed which are not approved by the commission.
- Sec. 2. Use. Residents of Maine may display one plate on the front of any registered motor vehicle from December 25, 1969 to March 1, 1971. The sesquicentennial plates are not to be used in lieu of regular registration plates, nor are they required to be displayed on a motor vehicle. The regular front registration plate of a motor vehicle may be removed and the sesquicentennial plate displayed in its place. Nonresidents may purchase plates. They